increasing or decreasing mortality rates over the long-term.

This type of analysis gives the reader a sense of the long-term risk to the risk pool’s funded ratio.

Mortality Rate Sensitivity as of June 30, 2021

Current Mortality Rates

$Millions
-10% Mortality Rates

$Millions
+10% Mortality Rate

$Millions

a) Accrued Liability 196,452,685 203,660,707 190,048,400

b) Market Value of Assets 390,862,083 390,862,083 390,862,083

c) Unfunded Liability(Surplus) [(a)-(b)] (194,409,398) (187,201,376) (200,813,683)

d) Funded Ratio 199.0% 191.9% 205.7%

A 10% increase (decrease) to the assumed mortality rates over the long-term would result in approximately a 7% increase

(decrease) to the funded ratio.

Analysis of Inflation Rate Sensitivity
The following analysis looks at the change in the June 30, 2021 funded ratio under two different inflation rate scenarios. Shown

below are the funded ratios assuming inflation rates that are 1% lower and 1% higher than the current valuation inflation rate

assumption (2.33%). This analysis gives an indication of the sensitivity of the funded ratio of the Terminated Agency Risk Pool to

increasing or decreasing inflation rates over the long-term.

Inflation Rate Sensitivity as of June 30, 2021

Current Inflation Rate

$Millions
-1% Inflation Rate

$Millions
+1% Inflation Rate

$Millions

a) Accrued Liability 196,452,685 177,924,055 207,643,210

b) Market Value of Assets 390,862,083 390,862,083 390,862,083

c) Unfunded Liability(Surplus) [(a)-(b)] (194,409,398) (212,938,028) (183,218,873)

d) Funded Ratio 199.0% 219.7% 188.2%

A decrease of 1% in the inflation rate assumption (2.33% to 1.33%) reduces the Accrued Liability by 9.4%.  However, a 1%

increase in the inflation rate (2.33% to 3.33%) increases the Accrued Liability by 5.7%. Unlike the mortality sensitivity analysis

above, the impact of the inflation rate sensitivity is not symmetrical.  The reason for this is most plans in the TAP have a 2% COLA

provision, which limits annual increases to 2%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity
The Terminated Agency Pool’s funded ratio is not expected to be sensitive to changes in interest rates due to the Immunized

Segment of the pool’s market value of assets. Immunization of a significant portion of the risk pool’s portfolio results in a funded